

THOMAS L. **BOLICH**D RECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

## **County of Santa Cruz**

## DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

**AGENDA: MAY 1, 2001** 

April 23, 2001

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: SOQUEL DRIVE (BARGETTO) BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

AND STREETSCAPE PROJECT AWARD, STATE BRIDGE NO. 36C-159

FEDERAL PROJECT NO. BRL-5936 (050)

Members of the Board:

The Board of Supervisors received two bids for the Soquel Drive (Bargetto) Bridge Replacement and Streetscape Project, on April 17, 2001. The engineer's estimate for this combined Public Works and Redevelopment Agency project was \$2,877,212. The low bid, received from AGEE Construction Company of Clovis, California, was for \$3,482,062.90. The two bids were reviewed by staff and found to be in order.

The construction project had a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 12 percent. While the low bidder was only able to achieve a 6.7 percent DBE participation, he has provided sufficient documentation indicating that a good faith effort was made requesting participation by qualified DBE subcontractors.

State of California Department of Transportation (CALTRANS) Highway Bridge Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Program (HBRR) funding is available for the major share of the bridge replacement portion of this project. The Redevelopment Agency is funding all of the Soquel Drive streetscape work and a portion of the bridge replacement project in the amount of \$1,702,794. The Soquel Creek Water District is funding new water line installations in the amount of \$2 10,231, and the Santa Cruz County Sanitation District is funding new sewer lines and laterals in the amount of \$56,068. Resolutions to accept unanticipated revenue from these agencies are attached for your Board's adoption.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Accept the low bid of AGEE Construction Company in the amount of \$3,482,062.90 and authorize award of the contract.
- 2. Adopt the attached resolution accepting unanticipated revenue from Soquel Creek Water District in the amount of \$2 10,23 1.
- 3. Adopt the attached resolution accepting unanticipated revenue from the State of California Department of Transportation in the amount of \$2,370,798.
- 4. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the contract on behalf of the County.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works

WBW:mg

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Redevelopment Agency

Donn Miyahara, State of California Department of Transportation, Local Programs

Agee Construction Company

Public Works (Fiscal and Road Engineering)

## COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUESTFORAPPROVALOFAGREEMENT

10:	Country Administration Office		FROM.	LOBPIC MC	ORKS DEPARTMENT •		(Dept.
	County Council		1/	11			
	County Counsel Auditor-Controller		Lon	and My	W/ Signatu	re) 4/25/	Date)
The	Board of Supervisors is hereby req	uested to approve the at	ttached agre	eement and aut	horize the execution	of the some.	
1.	Said cgreement is between the $\underline{f C}$		IZ.				(Agency)
	AGEE CONSTRUCTION CO. and, P.O. BOX 629. CLOVIS.					(Name	. & Address
	The agreement will provide FOR C					,	
2.	STREETSCAPE PROJECT	ONDINOCITOR OF THE	_ DOQUEE	DICTAL (DITTE		COL DITORIUM	
	SIREEISCAFE FROMECT						
3.	The agreement is needed BECAU	SE TEE WORK CAN BE	HANDLED	MOST EXPEI	OITIOUSLY BY CO	NTRACT.	
٠.	The egreement is needed						
,		OARD APPROVAL			JUNE 30, 20	101	
	Period of the agreement is from B			to			
5.	Anticipated cost is \$3,482,062.	<u>90</u>			(Fixed amount; M	onthly rate; No	t to exceed
6.	CONTRACT \$3,482,062.90; C	ONTINGENCIES AT 10	<b>348.</b> 2	06.29; OVER	HEAD AT 5% \$19	1,513.46;	
	TOT/L \$4,021,782.65						
7.	Appropriations ore budgeted in	SEE ATTACHMENT			(Index#)		_(Subobject
-	NOTE: IF APPRO	PRIATIONS ARE INSUFF	FICIENT, A	TTACH COM	PLETED FORM A	UD-74	
App	propriations ore available and	nave been en cumbered.	Contrac	t No. 02	HOO Date	4-24	-01
	die noi		G	ARY A. KNUTS	ON, Auditor - Contr	roller	
	Nith 3 And Gos (1	RDA/2DPW)	В	y_P50_	ill ang/		Deputy
Pro	posol reviewed and opproved. it is DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS		Board of Su				
		(Age	ncy).	O al Co	ounty Administrative	Officer	
Ren	marks:	(Analyst)	В			Date 41	501
Agı	reem ant approved as to form. Date					•	
	WBW:mg						
Dis	tribution: Bd. of Supv White	Stole of California	,			0	A
	Auditor-Controller - Blue Courty Counsel - Green *	Stale of California  County of Santa Cruz	) ss			Z	J
	Co. Admin. Officer - Conory Auditor-Controller - Pink	1			Board of Supervisors of		
	Originoting Dept Goldenrod	State of California, do he said Board of Supervisors	, ,	0 0		· ·	,
	*To Orig. Dept. if rejected.	in the minutes of said B	oard on	j	C	County Administra	tive Officer
	ADM - 29 <b>(6/95)</b>		19	Ву	·	De	eputy Clerk

ROB

INDEX

QM

4,021,782.65	94,513,161	348,206.29	3,482,062.90	Total Contract
07.362,64	0L,162,2	4,294.00	42,940.00	0 199 i098£iZ98£9i 60†9£1
97.117,261	9Z <sup>1</sup> 9Z 1′6	00389'9 1	00'098'991	0698   100   14070   13290
2,263,034.24	<b>7</b> 9 <sup>-</sup> 892 <b>,</b> 401	0 <b>L.EE9,33.7</b> 0	<b>00.788,937.00</b>	0698 i9698i24104i 001179
99' 189'056	42,270.56	01.015,28	923,101.00	ZP86 i969£i8 l099i EL 1119
60'606'06 1	06'060'6	6.828,93	92'682'991	ZP86 i9698i61099i 941119
374,850.2t	٤0°098'٤1	32,454.56	354,545.64	2 <del>1</del> 86 i9628i31099i 841119

CONTRACT

CONTING.



JATOT

ΗО

RESOLUTION NO					
			duly se	motion of Supervisor conded by Supervisor owing resolution is ad	
	RESO	LUTION ACCE	EPTING UNAN	TICIPATED REVEN	<u>IUE</u>
SOQU	WHEREAS, the County of Santa Cruz, is a recipient of funds from the FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION for THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE SOQUEL DRIVE (BARGETTO) BRIDGE REPLACEMENT AND STREETSCAPE PROJECT IN SOQUEL; and				
		cess of those anti		ds in the amount of \$2 not specifically set fort	
funds i	may be made av			ode Sections 29130 (c n by a four-fifths vote	
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa Cruz County Auditor-Controller accept funds in the amount of \$2,370,798 into the Public Works Department:					
		REVENUE			
T/C 001	INDEX NO. 621100	SUBOBJECT 1094	NUMBER	ACCOUNT NAME FED-HBRR	<u>AMOUNT</u> \$2,370,798
and th	at such funds be	e and are hereby	appropriated as	follows:	
and that such funds be and are hereby appropriated as follows:					
T/C	INDEX NO	EXPENDITU: SUBOBJEC		ACCOUNT NAME	ΔΜΟΙΙΝΤ
021	621100	3590	40147	DPW SERVICES	
*********************					
<u>DEPARTMENT HEAD</u> : I hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been researched and that the Revenue(s) (has been) (will be) received within the current fiscal year.					
			BYDepart	MMALFold tment Head	29

AUD60.DOC/SOQLM (Rev 12/97)

Page 1 of 2

*****	********	***********
COUNTY A	ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER	//Recommended to Board
		//Not Recommended to Board
*****	*********	***********
•	•	the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa, 2001, by the following
AYES:	SUPERVISORS	
NOES:	SUPERVISORS	
ABSENT:	SUPERVISORS	
		Chairperson of the Board
	lerk of the Board	
ME	AS TO FORM:  Alace 4-34-01  cant County Counsel	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL: # 621100-1094  Pullangh 4-24-2001  Auditor-Controller

Distribution: Auditor-Controller

Public Works Department

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

0177

OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA					
RESOLUTION NO					
			duly se	motion of Supervisor conded by Supervisor owing resolution is adopted:	
	RESO	LUTION ACCE	PTING UNAN	TICIPATED REVENUE	
WHEREAS, the County of Santa Cruz, is a recipient of funds from the SOQUEL CREEK WATER DISTRICT for DISTRICT FUNDS TO REIMBURSE THE COUNTY FOR THE COSTS ATTRIBUTED TO WATER LINE IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE SOQUEL DRIVE (BARGETTO) BRIDGE REPLACEMENT AND STREETSCAPE PROJECT IN SOQUEL; and					
	WHEREAS, the County will receive funds in the amount of \$210,231 which are either in excess of those anticipated or are not specifically set forth in the current fiscal year budget of the County; and				
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Sections 29130 (c) /29064 (b), such funds may be made available for specific appropriation by a four-fifths vote of the Board of Supervisors;					
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa Cruz County Auditor-Controller accept funds in the amount of \$210,231 into the Public Works Department:					
<u>T/C</u> 001	INDEX NO. 621100	REVENUE SUBOBJECT 2384	NUMBER	ACCOUNT NAME AMOUNT OTHER REVENUE \$2 10,23 1	
and that such funds be and are hereby appropriated as follows:					
<u>T/C</u> 021	INDEX NO. 621100	EXPENDITURE S U B O B J E CO 3590		ACCOUNT NAME AMOUNT DPW SERVICES \$210,231	
**********************					
			•	cal provisions have been researched and in the current fiscal year.	
			ByDepart	ment Head 2	
			Date	4/24/01	

AUD60.DOC/SOQLM (Rev 12/97)

Page 1 of 2

*****	***********	**************************************
COUNTY AD	OMINISTRATIVE OFFICER	//Recommended to Board
		/-/Not Recommended to Board
*****	**********	************
Cruz, State		ne Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa 200 1, by the following
AYES: S	SUPERVISORS	
NOES:	SUPERVISORS	
ABSENT: S	UPERVISORS	
		Chairperson of the Board
ATTEST:Cle	rk of the Board	
~ N.1.	AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL: #621100-2384  F. D. Maugh 4-24-01
	nt County Counsel	Auditor-Controller $U$

Distribution: Auditor-Controller

Public Works Department